

WITNESS CALLED AND DULY SWORN ON 24.09.2024.**CROSS EXAMINATION BY SRI.L.D., ADVOCATE FOR THE DEFENDANT:-**

1. SU Group having GST Registration number. I do not have any difficulty to produce the GST Registration certificate. In the year 2019 to 2020, SU Group Proprietary concern registered the GST. I have filed GST returns from 2020 to 2022.

2. From 2019, I know the representative of Plaintiff – V.Moorthy. We have commenced the work in the layout from 2019. It is true to suggest that, nature of work is cleaning of footpaths, removing of vegetation by manual and by JCB, cleaning of drainage and park, playground. It is true to suggest that, park is situated adjacent to the Lake (ಕೆರೆ). I am not aware of that, the Lake is situated towards western side of the Layout. It is true to suggest that, while entering to the Layout, Lake is situated to the Right side.

3. Advocate for Defendant confronted 11 photographs and suggested that, these photographs are pertaining to Layout. Witness admitted the photographs, since the witness admitted, it is marked as **Ex.D.7 (11 photographs marked together)**. It is true to suggest that, Ex.D.7 – photographs are recent photographs of Layout. It is false to suggest that, myself colluding with PW-1, created Invoices and receipts with intention to cause the loss to the Defendant. It is false to suggest that, I have not carried out the work as mentioned in para no.3 of my affidavit evidence. It is false to suggest that, I do not have any experience to carry out the work in Layout as mentioned in para no.3 of my evidence affidavit.

4. It is true to suggest that, now I am not carrying work as mentioned in para no.3 of my evidence affidavit, now I am engaged in developing work.

RE-EXAMINATION : NIL

(Typed to my dictation in open court.)

R.O.I & A.C.,

sd/-

(SUMANGALA S. BASAVANNOUR)
LXXXII ADDL. CITY CIVIL & SESSIONS JUDGE,
BENGALURU.